
Merton Council 

Cabinet  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Stephen Alambritis (Chair) 
Mark Allison 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Nick Draper 
Andrew Judge 
Edith Macauley MBE 
Maxi Martin 
Judy Saunders 
Martin Whelton 
 
Date: Monday 16 February 2015  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3361. 
 
All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 



Cabinet  Agenda 

16 February 2015  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 

4  Business Plan 2015-19  To Follow 

5  Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission - 
pre decision scrutiny of the Business Plan 2015-19  

5 - 8 

6  Adult Education in Merton - evidence and options for 
achieving a value for money service  

9 - 242 

7  Reference from Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel - 
Adult Education in Merton - evidence and options for 
achieving a value for money service  

243 - 246 

8  Financial Monitoring December (2014/15)  247 - 326 

9  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following report(s) on 
the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure 
for the reasons stated in the report(s). 

 

10  Insurance Programme 2015-2020  327 - 476 

 

 

 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
19 JANUARY 2015 

(19.18 - 19.55) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Andy Ottaway-Searle (Head of Direct Provision), 
Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and Families), and 
Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Councillors Oonagh Moulton and Peter Southgate 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
No pecuniary declarations were made. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on the 8 December 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
4  WASTE COLLECTION, STREET CLEANING AND RECYCLING 

OPPORTUNITIES (Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Cleanliness and Parking presented the 
report which detailed proposals of a 1200 households pilot wheeled bin scheme for 
general waste and dry recycling, for a six months period starting in April 2015. The 
aim of the pilot would be to understand the benefits of a wheeled bin collection 
service in r
[...]
cils Grants 
Scheme 2015/16 as per the subscription set by London Councils Leaders’ Committee 
on 9 December 2014. 
 
 
6  ANNUAL RESIDENTS' SURVEY 2014 : KEY MESSAGES (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which detailed the results and 
key findings from the Annual Resident Survey 2014.  The Cabinet were pleased to 
note continuing improvements over previous year’s results especially in relation to 
record high responses on people saying the Council was efficient and well run (72%) 
and in respect of the Value for Money (57%).  
 
The Cabinet also affirmed its commitment to further improve, to address areas of 
concern and meet residents’ aspirations, including concerns over traffic congestion, 
litter on the streets and especially, the top residents concern over the way the 
Council deals with litter generally. 

Page 2



3 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet notes the results of the Annual Residents’ Survey 2014 
 
 
7  FINANCIAL MONITORING NOVEMBER (2014/15) (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the regular 
monthly financial monitoring update for November 2014.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet 
 
a). notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 

a forecast net overspend at year end of £4.75million, 2.92% of the net budget. 
This is a decrease of £9k from last month. 
 

b). approves the virement of £319K to transfer the Safety Services budget from 
Corporate Governance to Infrastructure and Transactions division within 
Corporate Services. 
 

c). notes the amendments to the Capital Programme in Appendix 5b and approves 
the following adjustments: 
 

Belvederes and Ridgway Place 70,000 
Wheelie Bins - Pilot 48,000 
Taylor Rd Day Centre - 
Improvement Works 25,000 
Highways bridges & structures (143,000) 
Transformation Budgets (512,170) 
Disaster Recovery 512,170 
London Rd Cemetery Extension 340,000 
  

 2015/16 
 £ 
Match Funding for GLA Bid fro
[...]
nt the comments and recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and the outcomes of consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels: 

• References made by the Overview & Scrutiny Panels -  paragraphs 2.2 to 2.6 

B. That Cabinet adopt a general principle of bringing forward budget savings 
whenever that can be done, including for the financial year 2015/16. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. To inform Cabinet of the recommendations and comments resulting from pre 
decision scrutiny of the Business Plan 2015-19 by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission and Overview and Scrutiny Panels at their meetings in 
January 2015.  

2 DETAILS 

2.1. Each of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels has examined the budget and 
business plan proposals relating to the service areas within their remit. The 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission has received and discussed the findings 
of the Panels and has discussed the proposals relating to Corporate 
Services and Safer Merton. The Commission has also discussed the capital 
programme and the level of reserves and balances. 

 

 

2.2. References from the Overview and Scrutiny Panels 

2.3. The Commission agreed to forward to Cabinet the comments and 
recommendations made by the overview and scrutiny panels. These are set 
out in Appendix 1. 

2.4. The Commission agreed to submit additional comments and 
recommendations as set out below. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



2.5. The Commission asked that the Financial Monitoring Task Group work with 
the Director of Corporate Services to investigate the scope for alternative 
sources of revenue to fund some of the savings  

2.6. The Commission asked Cabinet to note its concerns in three main areas:     
 
The Commission expressed serious concern about the loss of the Council’s 
Youth Service. (CSF06) 
 
The Commission had serious concerns about proposed reduction in 
planning enforcement and ask that officers further develop the proposals 
and bring back suggestion
[...]
nt of all the savings taking into consideration those all those who will be 
affected and particularly looking at the knock on effects on the voluntary sector. 
  
There was some concern about the process for considering the feedback on the 
consultation on changes to adult social care. At the meeting it was confirmed that 
scrutiny will now have the opportunity to consider the outcomes before it goes to 
Cabinet. 
  
The Panel have concerns that the current savings proposals are based upon an 
inflation rate of 1.5% when it currently stands at 0.5%. This differential could have a 
huge impact on the level of savings that need to be made 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 16
th

 February 2015 

Agenda item:  

Wards: All 

Subject:  Adult Education in Merton – evidence and options for achieving a 
value for money service 

Lead officer: Gareth Young 

Lead member: Councillor Martin Whelton 

Contact officer: Gareth Young (x 4889) 

Recommendations:  

A. That Cabinet consider the evidence, including the financial analysis, responses to 
the public consultation and the equalities analysis 

B. That Cabinet reconfirm their commitment to offering adult education services in the 
borough and their continued rejection of the previously outlined option 6 to cease 
offering these services. 

C. That Cabinet approve the recommendation to move Adult Education to a 
Commissioning model (option 4) for the reasons outlined in 3.9 and based on the 
financial analysis provided in 2.1 That this is based on a commissioning strategy 
that seeks to provide courses in a diversity of locations around the borough and to 
make arrangements with providers that provide a supportive and nurturing 
environment for learners. 

D. That Cabinet endorse the equalities action plan (appendix H) 

E. That Cabinet adopt a series of core principles to underpin future commissioning of 
this service, in addition to a phased commissioning timetable (3.14)  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUT
[...]
tion has now concluded and detailed work on the financial 
modelling for each of the options for the service has been undertaken.  An 
equality assessment has also been undertaken. 

1.6. This report details the evidence and options for achieving a value for money 
adult education service. The report evaluates the options in light of 
financial/value for money considerations, evidence form the consultation with 
residents, and other relevant factors and makes a recommendation for 
decision. 

1.7. All analysis has been considered in line with the Council’s “July Principles”, 
adopted by full council in July 2011 in order to provide a framework within the 
council can make the difficult decisions required to maintain a level of 
essential services in the light of ever reducing central government funding. 
The principles state the following: 

(i) We will continue to provide statutory services 
(ii) We will maintain services for our older and most vulnerable residents, within 

limits 
(iii) We will keep Merton’s streets clean 
(iv) We will keep the council tax affordable  
(v) We will ensure Merton continues to be a good place for young people to go to 

school 
(vi) We will do the best we can for the local environment 
(vii) Everything else is up for discussion 

 
1.8. As such, the report recommends that, having considered all of the options the 

council opt for option 4 and moves to a commissioning model of delivery.  

1.9. This option is the most deliverable option which also provides the council with 
cost certainty, , provides the local authority with the most flexibility to deal 
with future budget reductions and reductions in grant funding from central 
government, protects learning, removes financial risk and still provides the 
council with the ability to steer the provision and the spread of services and 
venues to help us bridge the gap between the east and west of the borough. 
As the financial analysis shows just a 10% reduction in the SFA grant would
[...]
lt 
Education in Merton: evidence and options for achieving a value for money service: 
 
a)  That the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel support the recommendation 

that a commissioning model be adopted for the delivery of an adult education 
service in Merton; and  

b)  That Cabinet communicate their commitment to the commissioning principles 
outlined within the report at paragraph 3.14, in particular, the retention of staff, 
where possible, and the development of a nurturing environment for learners. 

c)  That Cabinet consult the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel at key stages 
of the implementation of the commissioning model to enable the Panel to 
undertake pre decision scrutiny.  

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 To present to Cabinet the recommendations of the Sustainable Communities 
O&S Panel further to undertaking pre decision scrutiny of Adult Education in 
Merton: evidence and options for achieving a value for money service. 

2.  DETAILS  

2.1 At its meeting on 3rd February 2015, the Sustainable Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel undertook pre decision scrutiny of Adult Education in 
Merton: evidence and options for achieving a value for money service and 
considered officer’s advice and recommendations.   

Agenda Item 7

Page 243



 

 

3. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  

3.1 The Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel received a report detailing 
officer’s recommendations on Adult Education in Merton: evidence and 
options for achieving a value for money service, as well as hearing 
representations from the Cabinet Member for Education. 

3.2 Members wished to make the following recommendations for Cabinet 
consideration:  

a) The Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel supports the 
recommendation that a commissioning model be adopted for the delivery 
of an adult education service in Merton;   

b) That Cabinet communicate their commitment to the commissioning 
principles outlined within the report at paragraph 3.14, in particular, the 
retention of staff, where possible, and the development of a nurturing 
environment for learners. 

c) That Cabinet consult the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel at key 
stages of the implementation of the commissioning model to enable the 
Panel to undertake pre decision scrutiny.  

4               ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

4.1            Cabinet is required under the terms of the Constitution to receive, consider      
and respond to references from overview and scrutiny. 

5. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

5.1  None for the purposes of this report.  

6. TIMETABLE 

6.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

7.       FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1            None for the purposes of this report.  

8.       LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1        None for the purposes of this report.  

9.             CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 None for the purposes of this report.  

10. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

10.1          None for the purposes of this report.  

11.       RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

12. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

 None for the purposes of this report. 

Page 244



 

 

13. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

13.1          None for the purposes of this report.  

 

Page 245



Page 246

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
Date: 16 February 2015

Subject: Financial Report 2014/15 – December 2014

Lead officer: Paul Dale

Lead member: Mark Allison

Recommendations:

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, 
showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £4.6million, 2.8% of the net budget,
at month 9, quarter 3. This is a reduction of £150k from last month.

B. That Cabinet approves the virement for the additional social work capacity required in 
CSF. The required virement is £234k (£119k for quarter three and £115k for forth 
quarter) from the corporate contingency.

C. That Cabinet note the adjustments to the capital programme as detailed in Appendix 5b. 
and approve the capital virement of TfL funding below:

Narrative 2014/15

£

Central Road (124,000)

Morden Road 48,050

The Broadway 26,750

Coombe Lane 6,500

Parkside 42,700

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This is the regular financial monitoring report for 2014/15 presented to CMT in line with the 
financial reporting timetable. It is based on expenditure and income as at 31st December 2014.

This financial monitoring report provides:-

The latest budgetary control information on revenue expenditure and income, forecasting a year 
end overspend of £4.6m (last month £4.75m);

An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information;

An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2014/15;

Agenda Item 8

Page 247



2. 2014/15 FORECAST OUTTURN BASED UPON LATEST AVAILABLE DATA 

2.1  Executive summary – At period 9 to 31st December 2014 the forecast is expected to be a net 
£4.6m overspend compared to the current budget.

Summary Position as at 31st 
December 2014

Original 
Budget 
2014/15

Current 
Budget 
2014/15

Forecast 
Variance at 

year end 
(Dec)

Forecast 
Variance at 

year end 
(Nov)

Outurn 
variance 
2013/14

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Department

3A.Corporate Services 11,285 13,646 190 47 (732)

3B.Children, Schools and Families 48,040 49,175 2,962 3,180 556

3C.Community and Housing 61,333 61,988 1,930 1,789 (1,122)

3D.Public Health 0 1,321 0 0 0

3E.Environment & Regeneration 22,853 24,717 1,171 1,187 (576)

Overheads 0 0 0 55

NET SERVICE EXPENDITURE 143,511 150,847 6,253 6,204 (1,820)

3E.Corporate Items
Impact of Capital on revenue budget

14,103 14,103 0 0 0
Central budgets

3,996 (3,340) (1,655) (1,455) 2,429
Levies

931 931 0 0 0

TOTAL CORPORATE 
[...]
ent & 

Regeneration

Community & 

Housing

Grand Total

Childrens 

Schools & 

Families

Corporate 

Services

2014/15

P
age 326



 

Cabinet 

Date: 16 February 2015 

Subject:  Insurance Tender 2015 

Lead officer: Paul Dale 
 

Lead member: Mark Allison 
 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet notes the report received from the Councils’ insurance 
brokers Jardine Lloyd Thompson (JLT)  (Confidential Appendix B) 

B. That CMT/Cabinet approves the renewal of the Councils’ insurance 
arrangements as follows 

C. That Lot 1 (Property Insurance) be placed with Organisation A at a 
premium of £197,813.31 plus Insurance Premium Tax (IPT) totalling 
£209,682.11 (£989,066.55 and £1,048,410.54 respectively for the five 
year period) 

D. That Lot 2 (Liability Insurance) be placed with Organisation B at a 
premium of £296,206.50 plus IPT totalling £311,094.69 (£1,481,032.50 
and £1,555,473.45 for the five year period) 

E. That Lot 3 (Fidelity Guarantee Insurance) be placed with Organisation A 
at a premium of £21,000 plus IPT totalling £22,260.00 (£105,000 and 
£111,300 for the five year period) 

F. That Lot 4 (Motor Fleet Insurance) be placed with Organisation A at a 
premium of £73,490.00 plus IPT totalling £77,858.00 (£367,450.00 and 
£389290 for the five year period) 

G. That Lot 5 (Travel and Schools Onsite/Offsite Activities Insurance) be 
placed with Organisation A at a premium of £9,717.85 plus IPT totalling 
£10,300.92 (£48,589.25 and £51,504.60 for the five year period) 

H. That Lot 6 (Commercial Property Insurance) be placed with Organisation 
A at a premium of £43,016.53 plus IPT totalling £45,597.52 (£215,082.65 
and £227,987.60 for the five year period) 

I. That Lot 7 (Terrorism Insurance) be placed with Organisation C, at a 
premium of£102,500.00 plus IPT totalling £108,650  (£512,500and 
£543,250 for the five year period 

J.  That authority be granted to the Director of Corporate Services to effect 
Medical Malpractice Insurance and a Crime extension to Fidelity 

Agenda Item 10

Page 327



Guarantee Insurance if deemed necessary subject to the total premium 
not exceeding £25,000.00  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 

1.1.1 The Council has recently undertaken a tender exercise to renew its’ 
insurance arrangements and this report seeks Cabinet’s approval for their 
award. This exercise was last conducted in 2009. 

1.2   The tendering exercise was split into 7 lots  

Lot 1 Property Insurance 

Lot 2 Liability Insurance 

Lot 3 Fidelity Guarantee Insurance  

Lot 4 Motor Fleet Insurance 

 Lot 5 Travel and Schools Onsite/Offsite Activities Insurance)  

Lot 6 Commercial Property Insurance    

Lot 7 Terrorism Insurance 

  The potential need for Medical Malpractice Insurance and a Crime 
extension to the Fidelity Guarantee Insurance is also discussed 

1.2.1 The known premium cost arising from this tender will be £785,443.24 
compared to the premium cost at expiry of £813,103.09.In addition to 
these premiums there may be further premiums in respect of Medical 
Malpractice Insurance should Public Health require this cover and Crime 
Insurance following further review by the Director of Corporate Services 
which are estimated to be no greater than £25,000. Medical Malpractice 
Insurance was purchased  last year at a cost of £9540.00. Crime 
Insurance has not been previously purchased. 

 
2 DETAILS 
 
2.1 The Council has an insurance programme made up of conventional 

insurance through insurance companies, and internal self-funding via the 
Councils’ Insurance Fund. 

2.2 Most of the Councils’ insurance policies carry an excess of either £100k or 
£150k. The exceptions to this are policies involving other parties such as 
leaseholders, householders, and hire arrangements. Our current computer 
insurance also has a low excess of just £5,000.00. This means that most 
claims are paid from the Council’s Insurance Fund. Last year the cost of 
claims to the Insurance Fund was just under £1.5m. Our 

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
16 FEBRUARY 2015
(19.15 - 20.34)
PRESENT Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 

Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton
 
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Paul Dale (Assistant Director of 
Resources) Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), 
Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and Families), Yvonne 
Tomlin-Miller (Head of Community Education), 
Simon Williams (Director of Community and Housing), 
Gareth Young (Business Partner for Community and Housing) and Chris 
Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services Officer).

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Hamish Badenoch, John Bowcott, Stephen Crowe, 
David Dean, Suzanne Grocott, James Holmes, Abdul Latif, 
Oonagh Moulton, David Simpson, Peter Southgate, Linda Taylor 
and David Williams

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No pecuniary declarations were made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on the 19 January 2015 were 
approved as a correct record.

4 BUSINESS PLAN 2015-19 (Agenda Item 4)

The Deputy Leader and the Cabinet Member for Finance presented the Business 
Plan 2015-19. The report sets out details of how, using the medium term financial 
planning model the budget has been structured to ensure that a balanced budget 
would be set for 2015-16, Council Tax frozen and progress made towards a balanced 
budget over the medium term. 

It was noted that the report had to be considered in context of the reduction in the 
Council grants, that would mean that the Council would need to take £32million out of 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

its budget by 2018-19. The Cabinet Member emphasised that as a result of the 
severity of the savings required, difficult decisions had and would have to be made, 
but such decisions would be taken using the Council’s ‘July principles’, as agreed in 
July 2010. 

The Business Plan 2015-19 report itself contained the Budget for 2015-16, Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2015-19 Capital Strategy 2015-19 and separate sections 
detailed Schools budgets.

Terry Downes, (Unison Branch Chair) and Lyla Adwan-Kamara (Chief Executive of 
Merton Centre for Independent Living) addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED: 

That Cabinet:

1. considers and agrees the response to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission;

2. resolves that, having considered all of the information in this report and noted 
the positive assurance statement given by the Director of Corporate Services 
based on the proposed strategy, the Council Tax in 2015/16, equating to a 
Band D Council Tax of £1,102.24 be approved and recommended to Council for 
approval. This represents a Council Tax freeze. 

3. considers all of the latest information and the comments from the scrutiny 
process, and makes recommendations to Council as appropriate

4. resolves that the Business Plan 2015-19 including the General Fund Budget 
and Council Tax Strategy for 2015/16, and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for 2015-2019 as submitted, along with the Equality Assessments 
(EAs), be approved and recommended to Council for approval subject to any 
proposed amendments agreed at this meeting;

5. resolves that, having considered all of the latest information and the comments 
from the scrutiny process, the Capital Investment Programme (as detailed in 
Annex 1 to the Capital Strategy); the Treasury Management Strategy (Section 
5), including the detailed recommendations in that Section, incorporating the 
Prudential Indicators and the Capital Strategy as submitted and reported upon 
be approved and recommended to Council for approval, subject to any 
proposed amendments agreed at this meeting;

6. notes that the GLA precept will not be agreed by the London Assembly until the 
23 February, but the provisional figure has been incorporated into the draft 
MTFS

7. requests officers review the savings proposals agreed and where possible bring 
them forward to the earliest possible implementation date



3

8. notes that there may be minor amendments to figures in this report as a result 
of new information being received after the deadline for dispatch and that this 
will be amended for the report to Council in March

9. in respect of the new business rates relief announced in the Autumn statement 
2014, agrees the Merton Council Retail Property Discount 2015/16 and the 
Merton Council Transitional Relief Discount 2015/16 set out in Appendices 
12(a) and 12(b)

5 REFERENCE FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 
PRE DECISION SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 2015-19 (Agenda 
Item 5)

The Leader of the Council invited the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny
Commission to present Scrutiny’s comments on the Business Plan 2015-2019 to 
Cabinet. In presenting the Commissions views Councillor Southgate acknowledged 
that it had been an exceptionally difficult process due to the size of the savings 
required, leading to some seemly unpalatable proposed savings, including the loss of 
the youth service, the reduction in planning enforcement and reduction in services at 
our day care centres. However the Commission did not recommend that any 
proposed savings be deferred or reconsidered, rather suggest that Cabinet considers 
adopting a general principle of bringing forward budget savings where possible. It 
was also suggested that further investigation occur by the Financial Monitoring Task 
Group, to scope for alternative sources of revenue to fund some of the savings.

Cabinet thanked Scrutiny for their help in the budget setting process, especially in 
highlighting the possibility of taking some savings earlier than initially scheduled.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2015-19, acknowledges the 
comments and recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and the outcomes of consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels:

• References made by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels - paragraphs 2.2 
to 2.6

2. adopts a general principle of bringing forward budget savings whenever that 
can be done, including for the financial year 2015/16.

6 REFERENCE FROM HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL - ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
CONSULTATION RESULTS (Agenda Item 11)



4

RESOLVED

That Cabinet acknowledges the comments made by the Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel (set out in section 2 of the report) when 
taking decisions on the adult social care savings proposals for 2015/16.

7 ADULT EDUCATION IN MERTON - EVIDENCE AND OPTIONS FOR 
ACHIEVING A VALUE FOR MONEY SERVICE (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report, which provided the finding 
of the review and of the consultation, into alternative ways of delivering the adult 
education within the Borough, as requested by Cabinet on 10th November 2014. It 
was noted that the report evaluates the 6 proposed options in light of financial/value 
for money considerations, evidence form the consultation with residents, and other 
relevant factors, to provide a recommended option for delivery. 

The Cabinet Member then detailed why the recommendation, of option 4 that Merton 
becomes a commissioner of Adult Education Services, was the most deliverable 
option, both in financial terms, ensuring the continuation of adult learning, and still 
providing the Council with the ability to steer the provision and the spread of services 
and venues to help us bridge the gap between the east and west of the borough. He 
highlighted the 13 Commissioning principles, which would underpin all the future 
commissioning, as set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. considers the evidence, including the financial analysis, responses to the public 
consultation and the equalities analysis

2. reconfirms their commitment to offering adult education services in the borough 
and their continued rejection of the previously outlined option 6 to cease offering 
these services.

3. approves the recommendation to move Adult Education to a Commissioning 
model (option 4) for the reasons outlined in 3.9 and based on the financial 
analysis provided in 2.1, that this is based on a commissioning strategy that 
seeks to provide courses in a diversity of locations around the borough and to 
make arrangements with providers that provide a supportive and nurturing 
environment for learners.

4. endorses the equalities action plan (appendix H)

5. adopts a series of core principles to underpin future commissioning of this 
service, in addition to a phased commissioning timetable (as set out in 
paragraph 3.14)



5

8 REFERENCE FROM SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - 
ADULT EDUCATION IN MERTON - EVIDENCE AND OPTIONS FOR 
ACHIEVING A VALUE FOR MONEY SERVICE (Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED

That the Cabinet 

1) notes the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel support of the 
recommendation that a commissioning model be adopted for the delivery of an 
adult education service in Merton; and

2) agrees to communicate their commitment to the commissioning principles 
outlined within the report at paragraph 3.14, in particular, the retention of staff, 
where possible, and the development of a nurturing environment for learners.

3) agrees to consult the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel at key stages of 
the implementation of the commissioning model to enable the Panel to 
undertake pre decision scrutiny.

9 FINANCIAL MONITORING DECEMBER (2014/15) (Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the regular 
monthly financial monitoring update for December 2014.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £4.6million, 2.8% of the net budget, at month 9, 
quarter 3. This is a reduction of £150k from last month.

2. approves the virement for the additional social work capacity required in CSF. The 
required virement is £234k (£119k for quarter three and £115k for fourth quarter) from 
the corporate contingency.

3. notes the adjustments to the capital programme as detailed in Appendix 5b and 
approves the capital virement of TfL funding below:

Narrative 2014/15
      £

Central Road (124,000)

Morden Road  48,050



6

The Broadway  26,750

Coombe Lane  6,500

Parkside  42,700

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED
  
That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
report(s) on the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s).

11 INSURANCE PROGRAMME 2015-2020 (Agenda Item 10)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which sought Cabinet’s 
approval for the renewal of the Council insurance arrangements, following a tender 
exercise using insurance brokers Jardine Lloyd Thompson

RESOLVED

1. That Cabinet notes the report (Confidential Appendix B) received from the 
Council’s insurance brokers Jardine Lloyd Thompson (JLT) 

2. That Cabinet approves the renewal of the Council’s insurance arrangements as 
follows:

3. That Lot 1 (Property Insurance) be placed with Organisation A at a premium of 
£197,813.31 plus Insurance Premium Tax (IPT) totalling £209,682.11 
(£989,066.55 and £1,048,410.54 respectively for the five year period).

3. That Lot 2 (Liability Insurance) be placed with Organisation B at a premium of 
£296,206.50 plus IPT totalling £311,094.69 (£1,481,032.50 and £1,555,473.45 
for the five year period)

4. That Lot 3 (Fidelity Guarantee Insurance) be placed with Organisation A at a 
premium of £21,000 plus IPT totalling £22,260.00 (£105,000 and £111,300 for 
the five year period)

5. That Lot 4 (Motor Fleet Insurance) be placed with Organisation A at a premium 
of £73,490.00 plus IPT totalling £77,858.00 (£367,450.00 and £389290 for the 
five year period)



7

6. That Lot 5 (Travel and Schools Onsite/Offsite Activities Insurance) be placed 
with Organisation A at a premium of £9,717.85 plus IPT totalling £10,300.92 
(£48,589.25 and £51,504.60 for the five year period) 

7. That Lot 6 (Commercial Property Insurance) be placed with Organisation A at a 
premium of £43,016.53 plus IPT totalling £45,597.52 (£215,082.65 and 
£227,987.60 for the five year period)

8. That Lot 7 (Terrorism Insurance) be placed with Organisation C, at a premium 
of£102,500.00 plus IPT totalling £108,650 (£512,500 and £543,250 for the five 
year period

9. That the Cabinet grant authority to the Director of Corporate Services to effect 
Medical Malpractice Insurance and a Crime Extension to Fidelity Guarantee 
Insurance if deemed necessary subject to the total premium not exceeding 
£25,000.00


